

ABSTRACT

Ease of Doing Business – Reforms on the compliance of Labour Laws – Proposal for amendment in the Tamil Nadu Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Rules, 1975 - Preliminary Notification – Issued.

.....

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (H1) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms) No:150

Dated: 31.08.2017 ஹேவிளம்பி ஆவணி **15** திருவள்ளுவராண்டு **2048**

Read:-

From the Director of Industrial Safety and Health (i/c), Letter No. B1/15395/2017, dated: 15.06.2017 and 23.08.2017

ORDER:

In the letters read above, the Director of Industrial Safety and Health (i/c) has stated that in order to promote ease of doing business in the respective States, Department for Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) has prescribed certain reforms on the compliance of Labour Laws. While ensuring ease of doing business, these reforms are focused on expedient compliance of the requirements of labour laws by the managements. With a view to ensuring ease of doing business in our State, the Tamil Nadu Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Rules, 1975, shall be amended as follows:

- Mandate online submission of Application for Registration of Establishment along with online payment of fees.
- Mandate online submission of Application by contractor for grant and renewal of Licence along with online payment of fees.
- 2. Accordingly, the Director of Industrial Safety and Health (i/c) has sent draft notification with draft amendment to amend the Tamil Nadu Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Rules, 1975 so as to enable online submission of application and e-payment facility for complying with the requirements of Business Reforms Action Points on Ease of Doing Business in Tamil Nadu.

- 3. The Government, after careful consideration, have accepted the above proposal of the Director of Industrial Safety and Health (i/c) and decided to issue preliminary notification for amending the Tamil Nadu Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Rules, 1975.
- 4. Accordingly, the appended Notification both in English and Tamil will be published in <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary</u>.
- 5. The Secretary to Government, Tamil Development and Information (Translation) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009 is requested to send a copy of the Tamil translation of the Notification to the Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-600 079 for publication in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary</u> in Tamil.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

MANGAT RAM SHARMA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMEN (FAC)

To

The Works Manager, Government Central Press,

Chennai-600 079. (for publication in the

Tamil Nadu Government Gazette)

The Commissioner of Labour, Chennai-600 006.

The Secretary to Government,

Tamil Development and Information

Department, Chennai-600 009.

(for Tamil translation)

The Director of Industrial Safety and Health, Chennai-600 014.

The Director, Tamil Nadu Institute of Labour Studies, Chennai-600 005.

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Labour, Chennai-600 009.

The Law Department, Chennai-600 009.

All District Collectors.

(thro Commissioner of Labour)

The Secretary to Government of India,

Ministry of Labour, New Delhi-110 001.

The Private Secretary to the Secretary to Government, Labour and Employment Department,

Chennai-600 009.

Labour and Employment (OPII)Department, Chennai – 600 009. Stock File / Spare Copy Clean Copy to File (C.No.12192/H1/2017)

//FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER

APPENDIX. NOTIFICATION.

The following draft of amendments to the Tamil Nadu Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Rules, 1975 which it is proposed to be made in exercise of the powers conferred by section 35 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 (Central Act 37 of 1970), is hereby published for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby as required under sub- section (1) of section 35 of the said Act.

2. Notice is hereby given that the draft amendments will be taken into consideration after the expiry of forty five days from the date of publication of this notification in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> and that any objections or suggestions which may be received from any person with respect thereto, before the aforesaid period of expiry, will be considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu. Objections and suggestions, if any, should be addressed in duplicate to the Secretary to Government, Labour and Employment Department, Chennai-600 009, through the Director of Industrial Safety and Health, 47/1- SIDCO Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai-600 032.

DRAFT AMENDMENTS.

In the said Rules,-

- (1) in rule 17,- (a) in sub-rule (2), after the expression, "by a treasury receipt", the expression "or online payment through online portal of Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health, " shall be inserted;
 - (b) for the sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:- "(3) Every application referred to in sub-rule (1) shall be made through online portal of Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health or personally delivered to the Registering Officer or sent to him by registered post.";
- (2) in rule 21,- (a) for sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:- (3) "Every such application referred to in sub-rule (1) shall be made through online portal of Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health or personally delivered to the licensing officer or sent to him by registered post.";
 - (b) in sub-rule (5), after the expression, "by a treasury receipt", the expression, "or online payment through online portal of Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health," shall be inserted;
 - (3) in rule 29, after sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(2A) Every application referred to in sub-rule (2) shall be made through online portal of Directorate of Industrial Safety and

Health or personally delivered to the licensing officer or sent to him by registered post:

Provided that such application shall be accompanied by a treasury receipt or online payment through online portal of Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health, evidencing the payment of appropriate fee.".

MANGAT RAM SHARMA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMEN (FAC)

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER